The seniority list shall also 

show the classification, pay grade and department of each listed employee. 

PROBATIONARY EMPLOYEES 

Section 11.04 New employees hired after the ratification of this agreement shall be 

considered as probationary employees for the first two hundred forty- five (245) calendar 

days of employment. When an employee finishes the probationary period, he/she shall be 

entered on the seniority list of the unit and shall have seniority within his/her occupation 

from his/her date of hire. There shall be no seniority among probationary employees.

[...]

Section 12.01 All full time employees are entitled to accrue sick leave benefits on the 

basis of four (4.0) hours for each completed two (2) weeks of service or major fraction 

thereof, up to a maximum of sixteen-hundred (1,600) hours, provided that at no time shall 

the accumulation for any one (1) calendar year exceed one-hundred and four (104) hours, 

or the total accumulation exceed sixteen-hundred (1,600) hours. Part time (50% or more) 

employees shall accrue sick leave benefits pro-rated, based upon their percentage of 

appointment. 

Section 12.02 Working day, for purposes of this section, shall be interpreted to mean any

[...]

Section 32.14 For such period of time that COBRA remains in effect, employees may 

continue coverage as mandated by Federal Law. COBRA permits the Employer to 

require payment of a premium for the period of coverage continuation. The Employer 

may charge up to one hundred two percent (102%) of the group contract rate. 

Section 32.15 Employees laid off or on an authorized unpaid leave of absence may 

request the continuation of their medical benefits for a period not to exceed one (1) year 

from the date the Employer’s benefit payment obligation terminates, as provided in